
DELAWARE 21ST CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTERS SUBGRANTEES 

# 

Cohort  Number 
and Lead Fiscal 

Agency  Site Location 
Partnering 
Schools  Contact 

Intl Grant 
Award + 
Year  Program Description  Services 

 

1  Cohort 10‐01 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 

Kirk Middle School  Kirk Middle School
(Christina SD) 

Carol Scott
ctscott@udel.edu 
 
Fontella L. Taylor 
ftaylor@udel.edu 
 

$125, 000
 
2012 

This program supports youth 
academic social and career 
development, using engaging 
high‐interest technology skill‐
building. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

2  Cohort 10‐03 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 

Capitol Green 
Housing Project 

South Dover 
Elementary 
School;  
William Henry 
Middle School  
(Capital SD) 

Sequoia Rent
srent@udel.edu 
 
Douglas Crouse 
dcrouse@udel.edu 

$50, 000
 
2012 

This program offers quality 
afterschool and summer program 
while improving students’ 
academic achievement, 
connectedness to school, and 
engages parents more 
meaningfully in their child’s 
education. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

3  Cohort 10‐04 
Boys and Girls 
Club of DE ‐ 
Greater Smyrna 

Boys and Girls 
Club of Greater 
Smyrna; 
Smyrna Middle 
School 

Smyrna Middle 
School 
(Smyrna SD) 

Trisha Moses
tmoses@bgclubs.org  
 
Pat Mann 
pmann@bgclubs.org 
 

$50, 000
 
2012 

This program provides hands‐on 
project‐based and evidence‐
based activities in math, science, 
and reading, as well as tutoring, 
homework help, and recreation. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

4 
 

Cohort 10‐05 
Metropolitan 
Wilmington Urban 
League 

H. B. duPont 
Middle School;  
A. I. duPont 
Middle School;  
A. I. duPont High 
School 
 

H. B. duPont 
Middle School;  
A. I. duPont 
Middle School;  
A. I. duPont High 
School 
(Red Clay SD) 

Raye Jones 
ccacjones@aol.com 
 
Latoya Winkfield  
Communities in Schools 
lwinkfield@cisdelaware.org 

$150, 000
 
2012 

The program offers tutoring,
homework assistance, and college 
and career readiness activities. 
The summer program includes 
STEM, reading and digital literacy, 
and college and career 
preparedness. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

5  Cohort 10‐08 
Latin American 
Community Center 

William C. Lewis 
Dual Language 
Elementary School 

William C. Lewis 
Dual Language 
Elementary School 
(Red Clay SD) 

Luis Hidalgo 
LHidalgo@thelatincenter.org 
 
Wanda Burgos‐Rincón  
wburgos‐rincon@thelatincenter.org 

$145, 700
 
2012 

This program allows students to 
have a choice of enriching 
activities that enhance and build 
on various learning styles through 
the use of art, music, dance, 
sports, drama, and hands‐on 
science demonstrations. 

Before School  and  
Afterschool Program 
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6  Cohort 10‐09 
Latin American 
Community Center 

Oberle Elementary 
School 

Oberle Elementary 
School 
(Christina SD) 

Amanda Connor 
AConnor@thelatincenter.org 
Wanda Burgos‐Rincón  wburgos‐
rincon@thelatincenter.org 

$145, 700
 
2012 

This program allows students to 
have a choice of enriching 
activities that enhance and build 
on the various learning styles 
through the use of art, music, 
dance, sports, drama, and hands‐
on science demonstrations. 

Before School  and  
Afterschool Program 
 

7  Cohort 10‐10 
Kuumba Academy 
Charter School 

Kuumba Academy   Kuumba Academy Sally Maldonado
sally.maldonado@kuumba.k12.de.u
s 
 
Tamara Price 
tprice@kacsde.org 
tamara.price@kuumba.k12.de.us 

$150, 000
 
2012 

This program is designed to 
provide an enrichment program 
which includes a thematic 
academic component. 
 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

8  Cohort 11‐01 
University of 
Delaware ‐ DASL 
 

Paul Laurence 
Dunbar 
Elementary School 

Paul Laurence 
Dunbar 
Elementary School 
(Laurel SD) 
 

Deborah W Grise
dgrise@udel.edu 
 
Alison Dubinski 
ald@udel.edu 
 
Jacquelyn Wilson 
jowilson@udel.edu 

$187, 498
 
2013 

This program targets incoming 
kindergarten and first grade 
students in the areas of language 
development, mathematics, and 
emotional and social 
development. 
 

Summer Program 
 

9  Cohort 11‐02 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 

Gauger‐Cobbs 
Middle School 

Gauger‐Cobbs 
Middle School 
(Christina SD) 

Carol Scott
ctscott@udel.edu 
 
Fontella L. Taylor 
ftaylor@udel.edu 

$150, 000 
 
2013 

This program supports youth 
academic social and career 
development, using engaging 
high‐interest 21st Century 
technology skill building. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

10  Cohort 11‐03 
Christina School 
District 

Stubbs Elementary 
School 

Stubbs Elementary 
School 
(Christina SD) 

Jeffers Brown
jeffers.brown@christina.k12.de.us 
 
Ken Livingston 
Ken.livingston@cffde.org 

$149, 977
 
2013 

The program offers reading and 
math small group instruction, 
homework help, enrichment 
clubs, opportunities for adult 
learning, family recreation, and 
access to community‐based case 
management. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
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11  Cohort 11‐04 
Lewes 
Presbyterian 
Church 

Lewes 
Presbyterian 
Church 

Shields 
Elementary School 
(Cape Henlopen 
SD) 

Jack Pallace
jpallace@comcast.net 
 
Teresa Lockerman 
tlockerman@mchsi.com 

$75, 000
 
2013 

This program uses volunteer 
mentors, members of the Blue 
Wave Quilters Guild, services 
from Computer Explorers, 
Literacy Assistance Pups, and 
Quest Fitness, among others 
activities. 

Afterschool Program 

12  Cohort 11‐05 
Communities in 
Schools 

Milford High 
School; 
Milford Central 
Academy  

Milford High 
School; 
Milford Central 
Academy 
(Milford SD) 

Jim Purcell
jpurcell@cisdelaware.org 
 
Patrick Helmick   
phelmick@cisdelaware.org 
 
Joy Conway 
jconway@cisdelaware.org 

$150, 000
 
2013 

The program focuses on 
academics, prepares students for 
success as they move into 
adulthood, and connects the 
students to the school and other 
community partners. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

13  Cohort 11‐06 
Boys and Girls 
Club of Delaware 

Evan G. Shortlidge 
Academy 
 

Evan G. Shortlidge 
Academy 
(Red Clay SD) 

Elizabeth Schaff  
ESchaff@bgclubs.org  
 
Katherine Oakman 
koakman@bgclubs.org  

$112, 500
 
2013 

The program provides 
enrichment and recreational 
activities designed to help 
students succeed in and out of 
the school. 

Before School and 
Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

14  Cohort 11‐07 
NCCVT School 
District 
 

Delcastle Tech 
High School; 
Howard High 
School of Tech; 
Del. Center for 
Contemporary Art 

Delcastle Tech 
High School; 
Howard High 
School of Tech 

David Jezyk
david.jezyk@nccvt.k12.de.us 
 
Jennifer Polillo  
jpolillo@thedcca.org 
 

$75, 000
 
2013 

Teaching artists conduct weekly 
art classes where students create 
their own and collaborative works 
of art through multiple mediums, 
such as painting, printmaking, 
sculpture, and mixed media, 
including collage and recycled 
objects. 

Afterschool Program 
 

15  Cohort 11‐08 
Capital School 
District 
 

William Henry 
Middle School 

William Henry 
Middle School 

Eugene Montano
eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.u
s 
 
Natalie Way 
natalie.way@capital.k12.de.us 
 

$150, 000
 
2013 

The program incorporates 
homework help as well as reading 
and math instruction. Social and 
life skills are emphasized 
providing an opportunity for 
students to engage with caring 
adults at the school site. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
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16  Cohort 11‐10 
Sussex Tech 
School District 
 

Woodbridge 
Middle School 

Woodbridge 
Middle School 
(Woodbridge SD) 

Linda Eklund
linda.eklund@sussexvt.k12.de.us 
 
Michelle Cook 
michelle.cook@wsd.k12.de.us 
 

$158, 410
 
2013 

This program provides 
opportunities to increase 
academic skills in math, reading 
and technology, as well as 
increase school connectedness of 
participants and increase capacity 
of students and to become 
productive adults.  
 

Afterschool Program 
 

17  Cohort 11‐11 
Campus 
Community 
Charter School 
 

Campus 
Community 
Charter School 
 

Campus 
Community 
Charter School 
 

Leroy Travers 
Leroy.Travers@ccs.k12.de.us 
 
Monica Welch 
mwelch@cisdelaware.org    
 
Carolyn Lyon 
Carolin.Lyon@ccs.k12.de.us 

$225, 000
 
2013 

This program is focused on 
increasing access to high‐quality 
Science, Technology, Engineering, 
Art and Math (STEAM) 
instruction. Collaboration with 
other agencies allow students to 
engage in high‐interest 
extensions of the curriculum, in 
addition to supporting their social 
and emotional needs. 
 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

18  Cohort 11‐12 
University of 
Delaware ‐ DASL 
 

Frederick 
Douglass 
Elementary 
School;  
Seaford Central 
Elementary School 
 

Frederick Douglass 
Elementary 
School;  
Seaford Central 
Elementary School 
(Seaford SD) 

Deborah W Grise
dgrise@udel.edu 
 
Alison Dubinski 
ald@udel.edu 
 
Jacquelyn Wilson 
jowilson@udel.edu 

$187, 500
 
2013 

This program provides 
opportunities for students to 
build essential background 
knowledge, learn new and 
exciting ways to express 
themselves through art, music 
and creative writing, increase 
literacy and STEM skills, learn to 
collaborate with peers, 
participate in educational field 
trips, and develop self‐esteem 
through character and leadership 
development programs. 
 

Afterschool Program 
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19  Cohort 11‐13 
Christina School 
District 
 

Albert Jones 
Elementary School 

Albert Jones 
Elementary School 

Robert Hall
rhall@amongstmen.org 
 
Shevena Cale 
cales@christina.k12.de.us 
 
 
 

$224, 995
 
2013 

The program uses an innovative 
personal development program 
which uses project‐based themes 
tailored to maximize each 
student’s ability.  

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
 

20  Cohort 12‐01 
Delaware 
Technical 
Community 
College 
 

Stanton Middle 
School; 
McKean High 
School;  
Sarah Pyle 
Academy, 
Christina High 
School; 
Fraim Boys and 
Girls Club 

Stanton Middle
School; 
McKean High 
School;  
(Red Clay SD) 
Sarah Pyle 
Academy, 
Christina High 
School; 
(Christina SD) 

Rosanna Brown‐Simmons
rosanna@dtcc.edu 
 
Kadesha Carroll 
kcarro10@dtcc.edu 
 

$300, 000
 
2014 

This program provides education 
and career planning, enrichment 
activities, dual enrollment 
courses, culinary arts, work 
readiness, conflict resolution 
training, and healthy habits, 
among others. 

Afterschool Program 
 

21  Cohort 12‐02 
Delaware Futures, 
Inc. 
 

Bayard Middle 
School 

Bayard Middle 
School 
(Christina SD) 

Nafatari Manigault
nmanigault@delawarefutures.org 
 
Dina Melchiorre 
DMelchiorre@delawarefutures.org  

$200, 000
 
2014 

This program offers academic 
remediation, STEM enrichment 
activities, the use of Bayard’s 
Library Media Center, Math and 
ELA tutoring, homework help, 
study skills, test taking 
techniques, and college and 
career readiness workshops in 
small groups.  

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

 

22  Cohort 12‐03 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension  

Shue‐Medill 
Middle School 

Shue‐Medill 
Middle School 
(Christina SD) 

Carol Scott
ctscott@udel.edu 
 
Fontella L. Taylor 
ftaylor@udel.edu 
 
 
 

$225, 000
 
2014 

This program supports youth 
academic social and career 
development, using engaging 
high‐interest technology skill‐
building 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
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23  Cohort 12‐04 
University of 
Delaware ‐ DASL 

McIlvaine Early 
Childhood Center;  
Nellie Hughes 
Stokes Elementary 
School;  
W. Reily Brown 
Elementary School 

McIlvaine Early 
Childhood Center;  
Nellie Hughes 
Stokes Elementary 
School;  
W. Reily Brown 
Elementary School 
(Caesar Rodney 
SD) 

Pat Bunting 
pbunting@udel.edu 
Alison Dubinski 
ald@udel.edu 
Jacquelyn Wilson 
jowilson@udel.edu 
Emily Poag 
emilyp@udel.edu 

$228, 440
 
2014 

Kindergarten and first grade 
students reinforce their academic 
skills through activities focused 
on music, movement, and 
experimental learning activities. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

24  Cohort 12‐05 
Capital School 
District 
 

East Dover 
Elementary School 

East Dover 
Elementary School 

Eugene Montano
eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.u
s 
 
Kylie Davenport 
kylie.davenport@capital.k12.de.us 
 

$200, 000
 
2014 

The program provides an array of 
clubs, such as healthy eating and 
lifestyles, swimming, skating, 
martial arts, Zumba fitness, 
cooking, technology, homework 
help, and finance. 

Afterschool Program 

25  Cohort 12‐06 
Cape Henlopen 
School District 
 

Milton Elementary 
School 

Milton Elementary 
School 

Terri Green
terri.green@cape.k12.de.us 
 
Gloria Ho 
gloria.ho@cape.k12.de.us 

$293, 065
 
2014 

This program provides tutoring, 
homework help, and enrichment 
activities.  
 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

26  Cohort 12‐07 
Cape Henlopen 
School District 
 

Rehoboth 
Elementary School 

Rehoboth 
Elementary School 

Cody Smith
cody.smith@cape.k12.de.us 
 
Jacqueline Kisiel 
jacqueline.Kisiel@cape.k12.de.us 
 
Erin Bailey 
erin.bailey@cape.k12.de.us 

$265, 600
 
2014 

This program provides 
opportunities to gain an 
understanding of local, 
community‐based businesses and 
the academic skills required for 
these careers. 

Afterschool Program 
 

27  Cohort 12‐08 
Cape Henlopen 
School District 
 

H.O. Brittingham 
Elementary School 

H.O. Brittingham 
Elementary School 

Catherine Miller
catherine.miller@cape.k12.de.us 
 
Wendy Harrington 
wendy.harrington@cape.k12.de.us 
 

$250, 000
 
2014 

This program provides students 
with opportunities to develop 
their creativity and improve their 
fluency and comprehension, 
using strategic instruction in the 
performing arts. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 
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28  Cohort 12‐09 
Sussex Tech 
School District 
 

Phillis Wheatley 
Elementary School 

Phillis Wheatley 
Elementary School 
(Woodbridge SD) 

Linda Eklund
linda.eklund@sussexvt.k12.de.us 
 
Debbie Stark‐Garand 
dstark@seaford.k12.de.us 
 
 

$163, 800
 
2014 

This program offers remediation 
and enrichment activities using 
readers theater, Accelerated 
Reader, Study Island, homework 
help, and health awareness. 

Afterschool Program 
 

29  Cohort 13‐01 
Red Clay 
Consolidated 
School District 

Highlands 
Elementary 
School; 
Richardson Park 
Elementary 
School; 
Warner 
Elementary School 

Highlands 
Elementary 
School; 
Richardson Park 
Elementary 
School; 
Warner 
Elementary School 
(Red Clay SD) 

Harold Shaw
harold.shaw@redclay.k12.de.us 
 
Valerie Hall 
valerie.hall@redclay.k12.de.us 
 

$250,000
2015 

The broad impact of the SMART 
program is to support system of 
high achievement to help schools 
achieve unprecedented success, 
help families combat the cycle of 
generational poverty; and extend 
success beyond the life of the 
grant. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

30  Cohort 13‐02 
Eastside Charter 
School 

Eastside Charter 
School 

Eastside Charter 
School 

Rachael Staab 
rachael.staab@escs.k12.de.us 
 
Norman Solomon 
norman.solomon@ESCS.k12.de.us 
 
Aaron Bass 
aaron.bass@escs.k12.de.us 

$200,000
 
2015 

The program is designed to better 
prepare students for the 
challenges that they will face 
during the school year. This full‐
day program is divided into a 
morning session focused on 
academic achievement and an 
afternoon session focus on 
extracurricular enrichment. 

Summer Program 

31  Cohort 14‐01 
Capital School 
District 

Dover High School  Dover High School Eugene Montano
eugene.montano@capital.k12.de.u
s 
 
Brigitte Gavas 
brigitte.gavas@capital.k12.de.us 
 
 
 

$250,000
 
2016 

The program is a multifaceted 
resource and intervention for 
students. The daily program 
structure begins with academic 
support followed by an 
enrichment and recreation. 

Afterschool Program 
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32  Cohort 14‐02 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 
 

Lake Forest South 
Elementary 

Lake Forest South
Elementary 
(Lake Forest SD) 

Sequoia Rent
srent@udel.edu 
 
Douglas Crouse 
dcrouse@udel.edu 
 

$70,000
 
2016 

This program offers a quality 
afterschool and summer program 
while improving students’ 
academic achievement, 
connectedness to school, and 
engages parents more 
meaningfully in their child’s 
education. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

33  Cohort 14‐03 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension  

W.T. Chipman 
Middle School 

W.T. Chipman 
Middle School 
(Lake Forest SD) 

Sequoia Rent
srent@udel.edu 
 
Douglas Crouse 
dcrouse@udel.edu 
 

$70,000
 
2016 

This program offers a quality 
afterschool and summer program 
while improving students’ 
academic achievement, 
connectedness to school, and 
engages parents more 
meaningfully in their child’s 
education. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

34  Cohort 14‐04 
University of 
Delaware 
Cooperative 
Extension 

Phillip C. Showell 
Elementary; 
Selbyville Middle 
School; John M. 
Clayton 
Elementary 

Phillip C. Showell 
Elementary; 
Selbyville Middle 
School; 
John M. Clayton 
Elementary 
(Indian River SD) 

Rene Diaz
rdiaz@udel.edu 
 
Douglas Crouse 
dcrouse@udel.edu 
 

$150,000
 
2016 

This program offers a quality 
afterschool and summer program 
while improving students’ 
academic achievement, 
connectedness to school, and 
engages parents more 
meaningfully in their child’s 
education. 

Afterschool Program 
Summer Program 

 


